

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON,

Defendant,

COUNT MI VOTE (d/b/a Voters Not
Politicians),

Intervening-Defendant.

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON,

Defendant,

COUNT MI VOTE (d/b/a Voters Not
Politicians),

Intervenor-Defendant.

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Attorney for Plaintiffs Daunt et al
9339 Cherry Valley SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
2145 Commons Pkwy
Okemos, Michigan 48864
517.977.0147

No. 1:19-cv-00614
(Lead)

HON. JANET T. NEFF

MAG. ELLEN S. CARMODY

**DEFENDANT BENSON'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS IN CASE NO. 19-00614**

No. 1:19-cv-00669
(Member)

HON. JANET T. NEFF

MAG. ELLEN S. CARMODY

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Graham Crabtree (P31590)
Attorney for Voters Not Politicians
123 W. Allegan, Ste 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
517.377.0895

**DEFENDANT BENSON'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS IN CASE NO. 19-00614**

DANA NESSEL
Attorney General

s/Heather S. Meingast _____
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: meingasth@michigan.gov
(P55439)

Dated: September 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	iii
introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs’ complaint should be dismissed for failure to state a claim because the amendments to Michigan’s Constitution rendering ineligible certain individuals from serving on the new Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission do not violate Plaintiffs’ speech and association rights under the First Amendment, or their right to equal protection under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	2
A. Standard of review	2
B. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim establishing a violation of the First or Fourteenth Amendments.	3
C. Plaintiffs’ complaint should be dismissed under the doctrine of laches.	3
Conclusion and Relief Requested	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000)	iii, 4
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (1980)	5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters, et al. v. Benson</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	1
<i>Libertarian Party of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	5
<i>Lucking v. Schram</i> , 117 F.2d 160 (6th Cir. 1941)	4
<i>Ludwig v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 123 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1997).....	iii, 3
<i>McNeilly v. Terri Lynn Land</i> , No. 1:10-cv-612 (W.D. Mich. July 22, 2010)	5
<i>Murphy v. Sofamor Danek Group</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	iii, 3
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Trzebuckowski v. City of Cleveland</i> , 319 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2003)	iii, 3
<i>William v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 10(c)	2, 3
 Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, §6(1).....	4
